amounting to RMB5,288,000 and RMB198,955,000, respectively, were
reclassified to right-of-use assets.

(c) These relate to accrued lease liabilities for leases of school premises
and offices in which the lessors provided rent-free period. The carrying
amount of the lease incentive liabilities under other payables and
accrued expenses of RMB1,597,000 as at 1 September 2019 was
adjusted to right-of-use assets at transition.

Interim Report 2020 31

For the six months ended 29 February 2020

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

2. PRINCIPAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)
2.1 Impacts and changes in accounting policies of application on

IFRS 16 Leases (Continued)
2.1.2 Transition and summary of effects arising from initial application

of IFRS 16 (Continued)

As a lessee (Continued)
The following adjustments were made to the amounts recognised
in the condensed consolidated statement of financial position at 1
September 2019. Line items that were not affected by the changes
have not been included:

Notes

Carrying
amounts

previously
reported at
31 August

2019 Adjustments

Carrying
amounts

under
IFRS 16 at

1 September
2019

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Non-current Assets
Prepaid lease payments (b) 198,955 (198,955) —
Right-of-use assets — 227,113 227,113

Current Assets
Trade receivables,

deposits, prepayments
and other receivables
— Rental deposits (a) 410 (55) 355

Prepaid lease payments (b) 5,288 (5,288) —

Current Liabilities
Other payables and

accrued expenses
— Accrued lease

liabilities (c) 1,597 (1,597) —
Lease liabilities — 3,587 3,587

Non-current liabilities
Lease liabilities — 20,825 20,825

Note: For the purpose of reporting cash flows from operating activities under
indirect method for the six months ended 29 February 2020, movements
in working capital have been computed based on opening condensed
consolidated statement of financial position as at 1 September 2019 as
disclosed above.

Edvantage Group Holdings Limited32

For the six months ended 29 February 2020

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

2. PRINCIPAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)
2.1 Impacts and changes in accounting policies of application on